

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1018/2021

MADRAS BAR ASSOCIATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 135683/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 22310/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 4761/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 51263/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 23321/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 36823/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 19936/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 177674/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 68136/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 42933/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
 IA No. 44873/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 124863/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 80055/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 203663/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 74138/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 116852/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 68770/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 135688/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 22307/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 36816/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 177676/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 4754/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 146970/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 74140/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION
 IA No. 113945/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11021-11022/2020 (XII)

W.P. (C) No. 547/2021 (PIL-W)
 FOR ADMISSION

W.P. (C) No. 626/2021 (X)
 FOR ADMISSION
 IA No. 103376/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

W.P. (C) No. 906/2021 (X)
 FOR ADMISSION and IA No.100308/2021-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 W.P. (C) No. 910/2021 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 100451/2021 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

MA 1676/2021 in W.P. (C) No. 995/2020 (X)

(IA No. 134577/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 134574/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 155100/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

MA 1677/2021 in W.P. (C) No. 991/2020 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 134632/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 134631/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P. (C) No. 1192/2021 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION)

T.P. (C) No. 541/2022 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.34143/2022-EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

MA 948/2022 in W.P. (C) No. 502/2021 (PIL-W)

(IA FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 82039/2022

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 72743/2025

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 72959/2025

IA No. 72959/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 82039/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 72743/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

W.P. (C) No. 900/2023 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 171499/2023 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P. (C) No. 1313/2023 (PIL-W)

W.P. (C) No. 1121/2023 (X)

(FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 273380/2024

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 60869/2025

IA No. 60869/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 273380/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P. (C) No. 309/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.112555/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 112555/2024 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P. (C) No. 353/2024 (X)

(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 127165/2024

IA No. 127165/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 24-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Balbir Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Samarvir Singh, Adv.

Mr. Naman Tandon, Adv.
Mrs. Anshul, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Vanya Gupta, AOR

Mr. Muhammad Ali Khan, Adv.
Mr. Omar Hoda, Adv.
Mr. Abishek Jebaraj, AOR
Ms. Eesha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Uday Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kamran Khan, Adv.
Ms. Gurbani Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. A Reyna Shruti, Adv.

Mr. Shyamal Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Bitu Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rajbala, Adv.
Ms. Dipti Singh, Adv.
Ms. Priya Nagar, Adv.
Mr. Shyamal Kumar, AOR

By Courts Motion, AOR

Mr. C.S. Vedyathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. S. Rajappa, AOR
Mr. R Gowrishankar, Adv.
Ms. G Dhivyasri, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chetan Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Bisht, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Suresh Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Mr. M. T. George, AOR
Mrs. Susy Abraham, Adv.
Mr. Susy Abraham, Adv.
Mr. Johns George, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Rohatgi, Adv.

Mr. Namit Suri, AOR
Ms. Purnima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kartikey Singh, Adv.

Mr. Arvind P Datar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR
Mr. Rahul Unnikrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Vasudev, Adv.
Ms. Gayatri Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Brahma Prakash Soni, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.
Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Rajput, Adv.
Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.
Mr. Yesu Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. R Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
Ms. Chinmyee Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. R Balasubramaniam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K M Natraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Naman Tondon, Adv.
Mr. Vikramjit Bannerjee, A.S.G.
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba Aor, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar Aor, Adv.
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Ameyvikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Astha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Kapoor, Adv.
Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ameya Vikrama Thanvi, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari Aag, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR
Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.
Mr. Amulya Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Kashyap, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR

Mr. Vinay Kumar Garg, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Vipasha Singh, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. R.v. Easwar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manish Paliwal, AOR
Mr. Rahul Hakani, Adv.

Mr. Beni M Chatterji, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Shreyash Shah, Adv.
Mr. Ranvijay Singh Chandel, Adv.
Mrs. Geetanjali Bedi, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.
Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Zubin Dash, Adv.

Mr. S. K. Bagaria, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Bhagabati Prasad Padhy, AOR
Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR
Mr. Archit Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Sughosh Subramanyam, Adv.
Mr. Agnish Aditya, Adv.
Ms. Garima Bajaj, AOR

M/S. Chambers Of Kartik Seth, AOR
Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Mohneesh Rai, Adv.
Mr. Chiranjeev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manni Sethi, Adv.
M/s Chambers Of Kartik Seth, Adv.

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR
Mr. Shakti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR

Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. We are informed that some deliberations will take place on 10.05.2025.
2. Post these matters for further consideration on 15.05.2025.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR